

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TODD A. ZOMMER,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
 _____)

CASE NUMBER SC08-494

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. BECKER
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0267082
444 Seabreeze Blvd. Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
(386) 252-3367

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	1
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT IMPOSED THE DEATH PENALTY UPON AN ERRONEOUS FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	4
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT IMPERMISSIBLY SENTENCED APPELLANT TO DEATH BY MISINTERPRETING THE VALID MITIGATING EVIDENCE AND MISAPPLYING THE LAW WITH REGARD TO THE MITIGATION.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	6
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT IMPERMISSIBLY SENTENCED APPELLANT TO DEATH BY MISINTERPRETING THE VALID MITIGATING EVIDENCE AND MISAPPLYING THE LAW WITH REGARD TO THE MITIGATION.	
<u>POINT IV:</u>	9
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT IN	

VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONATELY UNWARRANTED IN THIS CASE.

POINT V: 10
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT ZOMMER’S DEATH SENTENCE IS INVALID UNDER THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS BECAUSE THE FACTS THAT MUST BE FOUND TO IMPOSE IT WERE NOT ALLEGED IN THE CHARGING DOCUMENT NOR WERE THEY UNANIMOUSLY FOUND TO EXIST BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT BY A 12-PERSON JURY.

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	5
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> 527 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1988)	2
<i>Preston v. State</i> 444 So.2d 939, 946 (Fla. 1984)	3
<i>Santos v. State</i> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	5
<i>Wright v. State</i> 2009 WL 2778107 (Fla. September 3, 2009)	2
